
 

 

 

Merton Council 

Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
 
Date: 3 September 2015 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 

4  Preventing incontinence amongst women of child bearing age - 
Merton Clinical Commissioning Group response to 
recommendations  

7 - 16 

5  Transfer of commissioning responsibility for healthy child 0-5 
services to public health Merton  

17 - 28 

6  Work Programme  29 - 36 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 



 

 

Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership 
 
Councillors: 
Peter McCabe (Chair) 
Brian Lewis-Lavender (Vice-Chair) 
Mary Curtin 
Brenda Fraser 
Suzanne Grocott 
Sally Kenny 
Laxmi Attawar 
Michael Bull 
Substitute Members: 
Abdul Latif 
Joan Henry 
Gregory Patrick Udeh 
Jill West 

Co-opted Representatives 
Myrtle Agutter (Co-opted member, non-
voting) 
Saleem Sheikh (Co-opted member, non-
voting) 
Hayley James (Co-opted member, non-
voting) 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not pa
[...]
ular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

⇒ Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
2 JULY 2015 

(19.15 - 21.25) 

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Hayley James, Councillor Laxmi Attawar and 
Councillor Michael Bull 
 
  
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Suzanne Grocott 
 
2  DECLARATION OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS (Agenda Item 2) 

 
none 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2015 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting 
 
4  UPDATE FROM EPSOM AND ST HELIER UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NHS 

TRUST (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Daniel Elkeles, Chief Executive of Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals NHS 
Trust gave an overview of the report highlighting that St Helier was the only hospital 
in the country to achieve their targets on accident and emergency. However 
improvements need to be made in infection control as seven people were affected.  
The Trust had a financial 
[...]
aith in the  proposals  for hospital services. There is also anecdotal 

Page 2



3 

evidence that some people feel their voice doesn’t count and the decisions about St 
Helier will be based on the influence of the rich and powerful. 
 
Daniel Elkeles said everyone in the catchment area is equally important. The Trust 
moto is ‘Great care to every patient every day’. The Better Services Better Value 
review  was a commissioners report and it was not supported by the providers.  
 
A panel member asked if it was possible to take forward previous proposals to build a 
new hospital opposite the current St Helier site. Daniel Elkeles said the proposed site 
is metropolitan open land, therefore it is possibility and could be a cheaper option but 
the various options need to be modelled.  
 
A panel member highlighted that millions of pounds have already been spent 
investigating possible  land for a new hospital. The Trust is urged to make use of this 
information rather than spend more money on consultants. Daniel Elkeles said the all 
the historical information is available and will inform the review. 
 
Lisa Thomson informed the Panel that the feedback from the community is scheduled 
for  the October Board meeting but the Trust will need to work in conjunction with 
other reviews happening across the NHS in Southwest London. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Trust were  thanked for their work and will be invited to a future panel meeting to 
provide an update on their discussions with the community 
 
 
5  MERTON MENTAL HEALTH STEP DOWN ACCOMMODATION (Agenda 

Item 5) 
 

Mark Clenaghan, Head of Operations, South West London and St George’s Mental 
Health Trust gave an overview of the report stating that 7,000 Merton residents are 
treated for a mental health issue, 250 will go into hospital, 30 require accommodation 
for a short period after the acute phase has been treated; this is what is currently 
being reviewed. The Norfolk Lodge accommodation is owned by a private landlord
[...]
s which will provide more 
services than the current provision with Norfolk Lodge as there will be more value for 
money from the private sector. 
 
 
The Chair accepted a question from Laura Johnson, Rethink Mental Health. 
 
Laura Johnson said the closure of Norfolk Lodge has come as a shock, Rethink were 
invited to an informal working party in April. There is a cut in beds from eleven to six 
or seven. People in Norfolk Lodge have complex needs for example a service user 
can have autism and schizophrenia. Norfolk Lodge provides good assessment of 
need.  There has already been a cut in acute beds for mental health patients from 
140 to 126-128.  
 
The tender for the new provision went into the Wimbledon Guardian today and 
although it has been accepted that interim placements will be found there are 
concerns about where they will be. Norfolk Lodge has run successfully for seventeen 
years without complaints from the wider community which is evidence of its success. 
 
Mark Clenaghan said they will be working with a range of providers, service users 
and carers to find suitable placements. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Panel were concerned that MCCG and the Mental Health Trust has already 
served notice to end the lease at Norfolk Lodge. It is important they work closely with 
service users to agree interim arrangements. There must be full consultation on the 
long term plans for step down accommodation. Also  there needs to be clarification 
on what level of provision will be available for this service. 
 
 
6  HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 (Agenda Item 6) 

Page 4



5 

 
RESOLVED  
 
The Panel agreed to look at the prevention agenda and impact of the cuts in adult 
social care at the next meeting. The Panel agreed to prioritise the list of suggested 
topics and the  Scrutiny officer will collate this information and develop a draft work 
programme to be agreed at the next meeting 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 3
rd 
September 2015 

Agenda item:  

Wards: ALL 

Subject:  Preventing incontinence amongst women of child bearing age – 
Merton Clinical Commissioning Group response to recommendations. 

Lead officer: Catrina Charlton, Senior Commissioning Manager, (Long Term 
Conditions) Merton Clinical Commissioning Group 

Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair of the Healthier Communities and 
Older People overview and scrutiny panel.  

Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390 

Recommendations:  

A. That the Panel agreed comment on the progress with the implementation of the 
task group review recommendations.   

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. In 2012/13 this Panel conducted a scrutiny review of preventing incontinence 
amongst women of child bearing age. Merton Clinical Commissioning Group 
provided a response to the review in October 2014 this is attached at 
Appendix A. MCCG will attend the panel to provide an update on progress 
with implementing the recommendations this  is attached at Appendix B. A 
full copy of the task group report can be found at:   
www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny/scrutiny publications  

 

2 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
can select topics for scrutiny review and for other scrutiny work as it sees fit, 
taking into account views and suggestions from officers, partner 
organisations and the public.    

Cabinet is constitutionally required to receive, consider and respond to 
scrutiny recommendations within two months of receiving them at a meeting. 

2.1. Cabinet is not, however, required to agree and implement recommendations 
from Overview and Scrutiny. Cabinet could agree to implement some, or 
none, of the recommendations made in the scrutiny review final report. 

3 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PRO
[...]
 
and will work with Public Health colleagues to establish 
appropriate methods for communication to the public. 

That MCCG and local acute NHS Trusts look into 
what role pharmaceutical companies may be able 
to take in hosting events to raise awareness on 
incontinence issues. 

That commissioners and the continence service 
seek to involve patient participation groups in 
raising awareness of continence issues. 

That an information leaflet is produced to advertise 
continence services. 

That e-information leaflets and posters advertising 
continence services should be distributed in 
discreet locations such as Lavatory cubicles in 
local public buildings where women can access 
them privately. 

 

  Page 14



 

MCCG Update for HCOP OSP Incontinence Report 
3 August 2015  Page 3 of 3 

7. Next Steps for Merton CCG 

Merton CCG is currently taking forward the following actions: 

· Community Services re-procurement process is currently being progressed and will 

be completed in October 2015, with newly contracted services to be delivered from 

April 2016 onwards. 

· The continence pathways will be incorporated into the first phase of the pilot of the 

Clinical Decision Support tool in October 2015. 

· The CCG will continue to work as part of the SWL Maternity Network drawing up a 

standard model specification for maternity services across SWL for 2016/17. The 

development of this standardised service specification is a priority of the SWL 

maternity Network for 15/16.  

 

  

Catrina Charlton 

Senior Commissioning Manager (Long Term Conditions) 

3rd August 2015 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel  

Date: 3
rd
  September 2015 

Wards: All 

A. Subject: Transfer of Commissioning Responsibility for 
Healthy Child 0-5 Services to Public Health, LB Merton 

Lead officer: Kay Eilbert, Director of Public Health 

Lead members: Councillor Caroline Cooper Marbiah, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health, Councillor Maxi Martin, Cabinet  Member for Children’s Services 

Contact officer: Julia Groom, Consultant in Public Health 

 

Recommendations: 

1. This report has been sent to this Panel for pre-decision scrutiny. Cabinet will be 
asked to consider any comments from scrutiny when they are making the final 
decision on this issue.  
Cabinet are asked to make the following decisions: 

2. To note arrangements for the transfer of commissioning responsibility for Healthy 
Child 0-5 Services to the London Borough of Merton. 

3. To authorise the novation of the contract for Healthy Child 0-5 Services from NHS 
England to the London Borough of Merton on 1 October 2015. 

4. To authorise the delegation to the Director of Public Health authority to enter into 
all documents necessary to effect the legal receipt of this commissioning 
responsibility, including the deed of novation.   

 

1       PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report outlines arrangements for the transfer of commissioning 
responsibility for Healthy Child 0-5 Services from NHS England to Public Health, 
LB Merton and recommends that Cabinet authorise the novation of the contract 
for Healthy Child 0-5 services on 1st October 2015. 

1.2. The Healthy Child Programme is available to all children and aims to ensure 
that every child gets the good start they need to lay the foundations of a healthy 
life. Health visiting services are a key component of the Healthy Child 
Programme (HCP) 0-5 years and support the 16,000 infants and children 
resident in Merton to achieve the best possible health outcomes. 

1.3. The benefits of the transfer have been highlighted as an opportunity to link with 
wider systems, including early years services and enable greater integration of 
children’s services. This recognises the huge impact that primary prevention, 
early identification of need and early intervention have on en
[...]
rate. There is a specialist health visitor for vulnerable families and 
Teams serving more deprived catchment areas within the South and East of the 
borough have smaller caseload sizes per WTE health visitor than teams serving 
less deprived areas. The service offers a full training programme and 80% of 
Health Visitor survey respondents reported that they felt supported in their 
continuing professional development needs. The service has recently 
introduced an evidence based Standard Operating Procedure which specifies 
content for all routine client contacts, use is mandatory. 

 
2.4.5 The review identified a number of areas for improvement Coverage of the 

universal Healthy Child Programme3 is below 90%.  Data from SMCS for 
2013/14 showed that only 80% of families are receiving a New Birth Visit by 14 
days. This compares to coverage of approximately 95% in the best performing 
London boroughs.  In LBM 76% of the families who do not receive a visit by 14 
days are seen by 21 days. The service is reaching 60% coverage of 1 and 2.5 
year check.  

 
2.4.6 Evidence from the review has been used to inform the transfer of 

commissioning responsibilities and future commissioning arrangements in 
Merton. 

 

2.5 Financial arrangements 2015-16 

2.5.1 Funding for the transfer of commissioning responsibility for Healthy Child 0-5 
services will sit within the overall ring-fenced Public Health budget. The 

                                            
3
 Currently these are a New Birth Visit by 14 days after birth, 6-8 week maternal review, 12 month development 

review, 2.5 year review and handover to the school nursing service 

Page 22



 

7 

 

allocation is based on a Baseline Agreement Exercise, determined on the basis 
of ‘lift and shift’ supported by funding adjustments including a minimum floor of 
£160 per head.  

2.5.2 DH stated it would use ‘lift and shift’ principles as a basis for the transfer of 
commissioning responsibilities to support contracts
[...]
ties under the Local Government (Contracts) Act 1997. 

2.12.4 Legal services will continue to advise as to the contractual documents 
throughout the process to ensure that the transfer of commissioning 
responsibilities is contractually recorded (by way of a deed of novation) to take 
effect as of 1st October 2015 (the transfer date). 

 

2.13 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS 

2.13.1DH undertook an Equalities Analysis (DH July 2015) on the transfer of 
commissioning responsibilities. This concluded that ‘overall we believe the 
evidence suggests a neutral to positive impact on those affected by this transfer, 
mainly those within the ‘pregnancy and maternity’ protected characteristic group. 
The transfer aims to support stability in the system, with a longer term view of 
moving towards a system based on need, as advised by ACRA’.  

 
Further details are available at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/449
075/Equality_analysis_July.pdf 

  
2.13.2 The Council has a duty to reduce health inequalities and by the transfer of the 

commissioning responsibility to the Council from NHS England, the 0-5 service 
will enable the Council to comply with this duty.  

 
2.14 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

2.14.1 None. 

 

2.15 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

  
2.15.1 LB Merton has considered the risks of the readiness and capacity of delivery of 

the commissioning responsibility by LB Merton of the Healthy Child 0-5 
Services.  The process included identification of the statutory functions, the 
uncertainty around funding from DH, adequate staffing and contractual 
arrangements. 
 

2.16 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

2.16.1 None 

 

Page 27



 

12 

 

2.17 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

A full set of DH Background papers are available at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/transfer-of-0-5-childrens-publ
[...]
 questioning (as recommended by the 2009 review of the scrutiny function). 
 
 
 
Scrutiny Support 
 
For further information on the work programme of the Healthier Communities and Older People please contact: - 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer ) 
Tel: 020 8545 3390; Email: stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk 
 

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 31



 2 

Meeting Date 02 July 2015 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

 Epsom and St Helier 
University NHS Trust – 
update on current 
priorities 

Report to Panel Daniel Elkeles, Chief 
Executive, Epsom and 
St Helier 
Lisa Thomson, Director 
of Communications, 
Epsom and St Helier  

Panel to receive an 
update on the Trust’s 
plans to modernise 
Epsom and St Helier 
hospital 

 Merton Step down 
accommodation 

Report to Panel Mark Clenaghan, 
Service Director, South 
West London and St 
Georges Mental Health 
Trust 
Caroline Farrar, 
Assistant Director of 
Commissioning and 
Planning  

Panel to receive an 
update on proposals to 
close Norfolk Lodge 
mental health facility.  

 Work Programme    

 
Meeting date – 03 September 2015 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/ 
Lead Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Pre-decision scrutiny Healthy Child 0-5 
Transfer 

Report to the Panel Julia Groom, Consultant 
in Public Health 

Panel to comment on 
the report before it goes 
to Cabinet. 

Scrutiny Review Preventing incontinence 
task group update report 

Report to the Panel Catrina Charlton, Senior 
Commissioning 
Manager. Merton 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

Panel to comment on 
progress with 
implementing the 
recommendations. 

 Work Programme – Report to the Panel Stella Akintan/ Cllr Peter  

P
age 32



 3 

agree final draft McCabe 

 
 
Meeting date – 22 October 2015 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Performance Monitoring Adult Social Care 
Savings 

 Simon Williams, Director 
of Community and 
Housing 

 

Performance Monitoring Use of Volunteers in day 
centres 

   

 Care Act    

Policy Development Preventing ill health Report to the Panel Dr Kay Eilbert, Director 
of Public Health 

To look at the 
prevention agenda and 
consider how the Panel 
can provide ideas and 
support. 

 
 
Meeting Date – 10 November   2015 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

 Update from Epsom and 
St Helier Hospital on 
Estates Strategy 
Community Consultation 
 

   

Policy Development Support for older people 
with physical and mental 
disabilities in the 
community 

   

 Budget    

P
age 33



 4 

 
 
 
 
Meeting date –  12 January 2016 BUDGET 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

 Budget    

Policy Development Making Merton 
Dementia Friendly 

   

 
 
 
Meeting date – 09 February  2016 
  

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Policy Development Integrated Care    

Policy Development Out of hospital Care    

 Update from Epsom and 
St Helier Hospital 

   

 Diabetes task group 
Final Report 

   

 
 
 
 
Meeting Date  - 17 March  2016 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Policy Development Healthy High Streets    

     

P
age 34



 5 

     

     

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 35



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Preventing incontinence amongst women of child bearing age - Merton Clinical Commissioning Group response to recommendations
	Appendix A MCCG Response to Incontinence Report
	MCCG Update for HCOP OSP Incontinence Report

	5 Transfer of commissioning responsibility for healthy child 0-5 services to public health Merton
	6 Work Programme
	HCOP Work Prog  2015-16




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
3 SEPTEMBER 2015
(19.15 - 20.35)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Suzanne Grocott, 
Councillor Sally Kenny, Saleem Sheikh, 
Councillor Laxmi Attawar and Councillor Michael Bull

 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Hayley James and Myrtle Agutter

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

none

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The Panel agreed the minutes as a true record of the meeting

4 PREVENTING INCONTINENCE AMONGST WOMEN OF CHILD BEARING 
AGE - MERTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP RESPONSE TO 
RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

Catrina Charlton, Senior Commissioning Manager gave an overview of the report 
stating that services for urinary incontinence cuts across a number of areas including; 
planned care, maternity and elderly care. As  Merton Clinical Commissioning Group 
do not commission maternity services,  they are working with partners in the South 
West London collaborative to deliver the recommendations in the task group report. 
The aim is to develop a unified service specification where continence issues are 
included and addressed.
A panel member asked for confirmation on the timescales for delivery. The Senior 
Commissioning Manager reported that it will be implemented during 2016/17 
although this needs to be confirmed with the maternity network.
A panel member asked if staff are involved in implementing the task group 
recommendations and understand the impetus to improve continence services. The 
Senior Commissioning Manager reported that staff will be responsible for asking 
patients if they have had the relevant continence checks. A patient survey will provide 
feedback from this process and ensure that the relevant questions are being asked.

A panel member asked what monitoring, review and evaluation processes will be put 
in place. The Senior Commissioning Manager said a number of different pathways 
were responsible for implementing the recommendations.  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Chair asked for lead officers within each of the pathways to report on their work 
as the Panel would like clarity about what will be achieved and the associated 
timescales. The Senior Commissioning Manager said the continence service is 
currently out to tender, MCCG has strengthened the specification for urinary 
incontinence in light of the task group recommendations.

A panel member asked what success will look like in relation to the proposed 
changes to the continence service. The Senior Commissioning Manager said the 
results of the patient survey will be a measure of success. Also when more people 
come to the service to get help and advice and there is greater awareness about 
what services are available. 

A panel member asked what progress had been made to date. The Senior 
Commissioning Manager said a foundation for this work has been put in place. The 
task group report has raised the profile of the issue, the maternity services spec has 
been developed and shared with the sector.

A panel member asked how MCCG will reach hard to reach groups in regards to 
continence services. The Senior Commissioning Manager said they will work closely 
with the public health team to achieve this aim.
Julia Groom, Consultant in Public Health said health visitors will have an important 
role in talking to people about urinary incontinence. The transfer of health visitors to 
public health will provide a useful opportunity to ensure these messages are 
embedded into statutory organisations.

The Senior Commissioning Manager said MCCG will not be able to identify 
champions within the organisation because of resource issues therefore they will  
work closely with the public health champions. The Chair queried who will be held to 
account for this work as this will provide reassurance to the panel that it will be 
implemented. Senior directors should be asked to report on their progress. The 
Senior Commissioning Manager agreed to include it within the reporting 
requirements. 

RESOLVED

The Senior Commissioning Manager to write to the Panel, through the scrutiny officer 
to confirm timescales for the implementation of the recommendations incontinence 
task group.

The Senior Commissioning Manager to including incontinence issues within the 
reporting requirements to the Clinical Reference Group

5 TRANSFER OF COMMISSIONING RESPONSIBILITY FOR HEALTHY 
CHILD 0-5 SERVICES TO PUBLIC HEALTH MERTON (Agenda Item 5)

Julia Groom, Consultant in Public Health gave an overview of the report stating that 
the transfer of health visiting to the local authority is the final stage of the transfer of 
responsibilities to public health. This is a great opportunity for the local authority due 



3

to the benefits of early investment in children’s services and the long term outcomes 
it can achieve. This transfer will mean we have an integrated 0-19 healthy child 
services and there will be no additional financial pressures as a result of the transfer.

A panel member asked if parents will experience a difference in service during the 
period of change.   The Consultant in Public Health said neither service users nor 
staff will experience a change. The transfer is a result of a national commitment to 
provide locally focussed services. 

A panel member asked if the council will take the opportunity to look at the role of the 
health visitor to enhance the service. The Consultant in Public Health said it will be 
an opportunity to look at roles, skills, mobile technology, and possible efficiencies 
which could increase client facing time.

A panel member asked how we can increase the level of families who receive a new 
birth visit by 14 days as it currently stands at 80%.The Consultant in Public Health 
said there will be a financial penalty written into the new contract which will 
encourage improvement.

A panel member asked for clarification about the specific improvements that can be 
expected from the integrated 0-19 healthy child system.  The Consultant in Public 
Health said it will be a universal service that will focus on prevention, early 
intervention for families and support throughout childhood. It will enable the council to 
signpost people to services and help to reduce isolation. Therefore it will improve 
support, especially those with a high level of need. 

A panel member asked what outreach and support will be provided for those who do 
not engage with services. The Consultant in Public Health said there is a dedicated 
health visitor who looks after vulnerable families including those who are homeless 
and not registered with a GP.

RESOLVED

The panel welcome the transfer of the new functions to public health and hope to see 
an improvement in performance and more opportunities created for health visitors to 
increase face to face time with clients. 
 

6 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 6)

The work programme was noted


